Service Authority) that ACSI is required to have local shareholders not less than 15% of
the total shares. However, ACSI would like to increase capital registered from IDR 100,200 million
to IDR 200,400 million in order to expand its business in Indonesia.

Existing shareholders including AEONTS have pre-emptive rights to subscribe the additional
issuance of new common shares in proportion of 5.2% which is existing shares in ACSI.

The Board of Director’s meeting of AEONTS held on October 5, 2018, had resolution to waive
the right to subscribe the increasing shares of ACSI totally amount approximately 11.9 million baht
as ACSI has operating losses for last several years.

 4

Value of consideration:
- Total pre-emptive rights of the additional shares subscription are 173 shares; amounting to total value of

IDR 5,190 million (Par value of the share issued is IDR 30,000,000)
- The new shareholder structure will be changed as follow;

Shareholders
Current Proposed Capital Injection After Injection

No. of
Shares

Amount
(IDR million)

%
No. of
Shares

Amount
(IDR million)

%
No. of
Shares

Amount
(IDR million)

%

AEON Financial Service Co., Ltd. 2,493 74,790 74.6% 2,493 74,790 74.6% 4,986 149,580 74.6%

PT Centra Prima Lestari 298 8,940 8.9% - - 0.0% 298 8,940 4.5%

AEON Credit Service(Asia) Co., Ltd. 173 5,190 5.2% - - 0.0% 173 5,190 2.6%

AEON Thana Sinsap (Thailand) PCL 173 5,190 5.2% - - 0.0% 173 5,190 2.6%

AEON Credit Service (Malaysia) Berhad - - 0.0% 346 10,380 10.4% 346 10,380 5.2%

PT Taman Wisata Matahari 124 3,720 3.7% - - 0.0% - - 0.0%

PT AEON Indonesia 79 2,370 2.4% - - 0.0% - - 0.0%

PT Sentra Cakrawala Pusaka - - 0.0% 501 15,030 15.0% 704 21,120 10.5%

Total 3,340 100,200 100% 3,340 100,200 100% 6,680 200,400 100%

Unit : Baht
Related company name Amount

AEONTS pays for  ACE Plus Annual Fee to AEON Systems  2,307,786

ASB Cambodia pays Development Fee for 3D Secure to AEON Systems  734,461

ASB Cambodia pays Development Fee for payWave to AEON Systems 1,977,662

ACSI waives the right to subscribe the increasing shares of ACSI 11,875,758

Total 16,895,667

*Exchange rate as of 1 Oct, 2018: 1JPY=0.2870 baht, 1PHP=0.6091 baht, 1IDR=0.0022882 baht

 5

Name, position and shareholding proportion of the connected persons

*Mr. Hideki Wakabayashi is the Chairman of Board of Directors of AEONTS and the Director of AFS